NOVEMBER 13, 1998
Utility Industry Group
Implementation
Guideline
for
Electronic
Data
I nterchange

Ref. Data
Des. Element Name Attributes
Must Use PTD01 521 Product Transfer Type Code M ID 2/2
Code identifying the type of product transfer
PM Physical Meter Information
SU Summary
Information provided is summarized/totalized by
account
PTD04 128 Reference Identification Qualifier X ID 2/3
Code qualifying the Reference Identification
OZ Product Number
PTD05 127 Reference Identification X AN 1/30
Reference information as defined for a particular Transaction Set or as specified by the
Reference Identification Qualifier
EL Electric Service
FO Fuel Oil Service
GAS Gas Service
LP Liquid Propane Service
ST Steam Service
SW Sewage Service
WA Water Service
A UTILITY INDUSTRY GROUP IMPLEMENTATION VERSION 004 RELEASE 010 • 867
GUIDELINE FOR ELECTRONIC DATA INTERCHANGE PRODUCT TRANSFER AND RESALE REPORT
NOVEMBER 13, 1998 19
Segment: REF Reference Identification
Position: 030
Loop: PTD
Level: Detail:
Usage: Optional
Max Use: 20
Purpose: To specify identifying information
Syntax Notes: 1 At least one of REF02 or REF03 is required.
Semantic Notes: 1 REF04 contains data relating to the value cited in REF02.
Comments:
Note: This segment is required if PTD01 equals PM; this segment is optional if PTD01
equals SU.
Data Element Summary
Ref. Data
Des. Element Name Attributes
Must Use REF01 128 Reference Identification Qualifier M ID 2/3
Code qualifying the Reference Identification
46 Old Meter Number
Identifies meters being removed
6W Sequence Number
Identifies channel number when there is more than
one channel on a meter measuring the same
quantity (e.g., two kWh channels).
IX Item Number
Number of dials
JH Tag
Meter Role.  See REF02 for valid values.
LO Load Planning Number
Load Profile
LU Location Number
Identification number for the point where service is
delivered to the customer.
MG Meter Number
MT Meter Ticket Number
Meter Type.  Used to identify the type of
consumption measured by this meter and the
interval between measurements.  See REF02 for
examples.
NH Rate Card Number
Utility Rate class or tariff
P5 Position Code
Used to identify the position of this meter relative
to other meters at this location.
PRT Product Type
Identifies the type of service; e.g., yard light, water
heater, etc.
SC Shipper Car Order Number
Service Indicator.  See REF02 for valid values.
867 • VERSION 004 RELEASE 010 A UTILITY INDUSTRY GROUP IMPLEMENTATION